
Date of issue: Wednesday, 9 June 2021

MEETING STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION

Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other 
Faiths
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Julie Siddiqi, 
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, Shujah Hamid 
and Hardip Singh Sohal 

Committee 2 – Church of England
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair), Rev Gordon Briggs,
Christine Isles and Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Teachers (Representing Primary, 
Secondary & Special Schools)
Munsoor Malik – Primary 
Priya Lamba – Primary
Ian Sharpe - Secondary

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Basra, Begum, Brooker, Kaur and Smith

Humanist Non-Voting Co-opted Member
Robin Launder 

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2021 AT 4.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NADIA WILLIAMS

07749 709 961

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive



AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE

Apologies for absence.

1.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3 March 2021 1 - 4

2.  Matters Arising -

3.  SACRE Membership Update -

4.  Review of the Terms of Reference and Membership of 
SACRE and making recommendations to Council

To follow

5.  Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Update -

6.  Summer 2021 SACRE RE Newsletter 5 - 10

7.  SACRE Action Plan 2021-2022 11 - 14

8.  Draft SACRE Budget Update 15 - 16

9.  A short summary of Ofsted Published Research Review on 
Religious Education

17 - 18

10.  SACRE Membership News (An update from members 
regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting)

-

11.  Equality and Diversity - Resources -

12.  SACRE Members' Attendance Record 19 - 20

13.  Date of Next Meeting - 6 October 2021

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021.

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, 
Shujah Hamid and Hardip Singh Sohal 

Committee 2 – Church of England
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair), Rev Gordon Briggs, Christine Isles and  
Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Munsoor Malik – Primary 
Priya Lamba – Primary
Ian Sharpe - Secondary

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Basra (To 4.45pm), H Cheema, Gahir, Qaseem and Smith

Humanist Non-Voting Co-opted Member
Robin Launder

Apologies for Absence:-  Julie Siddiqi

17. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th November 2020 

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 November 
         2020 be approved as a correct record.

18. Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
November 2020.

19. SACRE Membership Update 

The Clerk advised that there were 5 membership vacancies in Group A and 3 
in Group C remaining to be filled.

SACRE discussed the issue of enabling the co-opted Humanist representative 
to be appointed to full membership. 

The Professional Adviser (Adviser) reported that a number of local authorities 
had broadened their SACRE membership to include full membership of 
Humanist representatives. This was possible because the local authority was 
responsible for deciding which bodies were represented in each group. The 
Chair highlighted that Humanism was currently being taught at Key Stage 3 at 
his school.  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 1



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 03.03.21

2

At the conclusion of the discussion, SACRE recommended that Humanism be 
included in Group A.

A formal review of SACRE membership, which was approved by Council, 
would be required to amend the prescribed bodies in Group A. However, this 
would not prevent the engagement of the Humanist co-opted member from 
being involved in SACRE.

Resolved:
i. That the SACRE membership update be noted.
ii. That the SACRE recommend the widening of Category A to include

      Humanism; subject to the formal process being undertaken by
      Officers.

20. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Update 

Christine Isles presented the minutes of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub 
meeting held online on 2 February 2021.

It was highlighted that the some of the latest films from the Real People, Real 
Faith project had been viewed and notes to accompany the films had been 
produced. The films would be presented at the online conference this year. 
Funds were being held in reserve for the production of additional resources to 
accompany the Real People, Real Faith films. 

The films would be launched on 28 April 2021 via Zoom, and would be 
available on the NATRE (National Association of Teachers of Religious 
Education) website.

SACRE was also informed that the £900 subscription to the Pan-Berkshire 
SACRE Hub would not be required for 2020-2021. 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub meeting held 
         on 2 February 2021 be noted.

21. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Blog 

 The Chair announced that the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Blog had been 
developed as a central point for teachers to place links with information on 
various subjects including RE. The blog would enable teachers to share 
resources.

Teachers who wished to share their resource could contact David Rees, 
Professional Adviser or Mark Laynesmith, Reading SACRE Chair who 
administered the blog.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

Page 2



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 03.03.21

3

22. SACRE Newsletter 

The SACRE noted the Winter Term 2021 RE newsletter.

It was noted that items for the Summer Term newsletter should be sent to the 
Adviser by 9 April 2021.

Resolved – That the Winter Term 2021 RE newsletter be noted. 

23. SACRE Action/Forward Plan 2020-2021 

The Adviser presented the draft Action Plan for September 2020 – August 
2021.

Members noted that as previously mentioned; subscription to the Pan-
Berkshire SACRE Hub had not been collected for the 2020 – 2021 financial 
period.  It was anticipated therefore, that this money could be carried over to 
2021-2022.

The autumn term SACRE network meeting had been arranged for 18 March 
2021 to be held via video conferencing.

It was highlighted that the NASACRE conference was taking place on 24 May 
2021 and SACRE members wishing to attend should notify the Clerk.  The 
conference would be publicised in the Autumn Term newsletter. Funding may 
be available to pay for supply cover for some teachers. The Chair would 
attend the conference if other SACRE members were unable to.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

24. SACRE Finance Update 

The Senior Effectiveness Officer advised that £1,300 funding relating to the 
2016 purchase of RE resources had now been resolved.  

Funding remaining from April 2020-March 2021 was noted at £2,182. A 
creditor’s schedule had been submitted but not yet confirmed. 

The SACRE budget of £5,000 for 2021-22 was expected but also had yet to 
be confirmed.

The Adviser suggested that schools would find it useful to be provided with a 
copy of ‘Making Every RE Lesson Count’ by Louise Hutton and Dawn Cox (a 
practical guide to RE). Fifty one copies for all schools would be at a cost of 
£650. The Adviser would send further details to the Chair to review and 
ascertain whether the book would be appropriate for all schools.

During discussions about ways that the £1.300 sum of money could be used 
to support schools, the following comments/ suggestions were made:

Page 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 03.03.21

4

 Invite Robin Launder to provide a training session on Humanism 
(Details to be publicised in the SACRE newsletter once date has been 
confirmed).

 Revisit the Crossing the Bridges project.

Resolved - That the Budget update be noted.

25. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) 

There were no updates provided.

26. Equality and Diversity - Resources 

The Adviser reported that at the Strictly RE Conference held on 21 January 
2021, at which over 300 teachers had attended; a session was held on ant-
racist RE. A link to available resources to support teachers in this area had 
been included in the Winter Term 2021 RE newsletter for information.

Decolonising the Curriculum; this involved a review of the curriculum in terms 
of inclusivity to incorporate the diversity of religious and non-religious world 
views. At the conclusion of the review, resources would subsequently be 
produced to support schools. Details would be signposted in forthcoming RE 
newsletters, and circulars would be sent to the Clerk to be circulated for 
information.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

27. SACRE Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ attendance record be noted.

28. Date of Next Meeting - 16th June 2021 

The next meeting scheduled on 16 June was changed to 17 June 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.33 pm and closed at 5.58 pm)

Page 4



Slough SACRE 

S
[...]
orm SACRE members

B. To support 
teachers of 
RE to 
continually 
improve 
RE 
learning in 
their 
schools 

3. Maintain a 
database of    
school RE 
leaders

Ongoing but 
instigated in 
Autumn 
term as 
leadership 
roles will 
have 
changed

TBD
Adviser will 
keep a copy too 
for direct 
distribution of 
RE resources 
and updates.

TBD – admin role?

An update could be given at each meeting –
 discussion needed as to how to obtain the 
information – requests included in termly
newsletter

Consolidate and 
develop the Pan-
Berkshire 
SACRE Hub.

Next hub 
meeting – 
TBA

Slough SACRE 
members to 
attend where 
possible

Part of the hub 
commitment - £900 
paid to Oxford 
diocese – reviewed 
yearly – no new 
payment needed til 
after April 2021

To become a SACRE agenda item at each 
meeting

C. 
To support the 
ongoing work 
of the Pan 
Berkshire Hub 

Monitor agreed 
syllabus and 
prepare for new 
syllabus review

5-year cycle ASC formed as 
part of the Hub

Advisor time? Or 
SACRE members on 
ASC?

Hub leader raised issue at hub meeting in June 
2021 – process to begin with survey of schools/ 
RE leaders

P
age 12



Slough SACRE action plan: 2021-22 – Updated June 2021 – draft

Aim Actions Timescales People 
Responsible

Cost Summer 
2021

Autumn 2021 Spring 2022

Consolidate and 
develop the 
Crossing the 
Bridges directory

ongoing SACRE 
members to link 
with faith 
communities

Hub will need 
someone to take 
charge of this. Slough 
to decide on who 
updates 

To become a SACRE agenda item at each 
meeting

Contribute to the 
development of 
the ‘Real People, 
Real faith’ video 
clips - in line with 
syllabus 
questions

Ongoing 
(extended 
due to 
lockdown)

SACRE 
members

Part of the hub 
contribution – follow 
up work could be 
commissioned

Updates at each meeting as part of Hub update

Videos now hosted by NATRE – new clips to be 
made

Inform schools 
and contribute to 
/participate in 
Hub conference

TBD SACRE 
members
Hub links
SACRE Adviser

Unknown? Updates at each meeting

Launch event for ‘Real People Real Faith’ April 
2021 – successfully launched – advertised in 
networks and newsletters

DR June 2021

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Jo Curd, Group Manager, School Effectiveness

UPDATE ON COSTED ACTION PLAN 2021-22
Draft SACRE Budget Update - June 2021

Budget  April 2021 – March 2022
(not yet confirmed)

£5,000

Creditor schedule submitted to carry money 
forward (not yet confirmed) 

£3482

TOTAL - £8482

ACTIVITY COST PAID PENDING
(next budget)

SACRE Adviser to prepare and attend x3 3x£450 = £1350 £450 (summer)
£450 (winter)

£450 (autumn)
Pan –Berkshire SACRE Hub contribution £900 £900
SACRE Action Plan Sub-meeting 
concerning the action plan, budget and 
possible actions

Follow on communications and budget 
discussions – redrafting and updating 
action plan to accommodate the outcomes 
of the July meeting – initial discussions re 
newsletter composition and database of 
contacts
Communications with NASACRE re annual 
report sending and updating of NASACRE 
records

½ day = £250

½ day = £250

½ day = £250

½ day = £250

Production of basic annual SACRE Report SACRE Adviser 
x ½ day - £250

£250 

Subscription to NASACRE £105 £105.00
Representation at annual NASACRE 
conference, NASACRE AGM (this could be 
split with another SACRE to share cost)

NASACRE 
conference x1 
day  £450 

May 21
£450 

SACRE RE Adviser to provide a termly RE 
network meetings 
(possible increase to 6 due to need to 
support during Covid)

Adviser time – 
prep and 
delivery
6 x ½  to be 
arranged
£1500

6 in total – 2 per 
term 

6 x £250

Produce an RE newsletter combining 
events, info and good practice

Adviser time to 
organise and 
design 3x ½ day 
= £750

Summer £250
Autumn 21 £250
Winter 22 £250

Total   ADVISER 
            OTHER 
             TOTAL 

£4800
£1005
£5805

£5805

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 8



This page is intentionally left blank



A short summary of Ofsted Published Research Revi
[...]
ain of the curriculum.

 RE assessment needs to relate to the curriculum, which sets out what it means to ‘get better’ at 
RE.

 Assessments should not be excessively onerous for teachers.
 CPD is needed for leaders and teachers to reflect on how different assessment questions and 

tasks in RE can frame teachers’ and pupils’ expectations about engaging with religious and non-
religious traditions.

DR May 2021

Page 18



SACRE MEMBERS ATTENDANCE RECORD 2020/21

Member Representing 4.11.20 3.03.21 17.06.21
Sue Elbrow The Free Churches P P
Julie Siddiqi Islam P Ab
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan Islam P P
Waqar Bhatti Islam P P
Shujah Hamid Islam P P
Hardip Singh Sohal Sikhism P P
Ashpreet Singh Nainu Sikhism P P
Rev Gordon Briggs The Church of England P
Lynda Bussley The Church of England P P
Christine Isles The Church of England P P
Andrea Sparrow The Church of England P P
Munsoor Malik Primary P P
Priya Lamba Primary P p
Ian Sharpe Secondary P P
Robin Launder Co-opted P P
Cllr Basra Slough Borough Council P P
Cllr H Cheema Slough Borough Council P P
Cllr Gahir Slough Borough Council P P
Cllr Qaseem Slough Borough Council P P
Cllr Smith Slough Borough Council P P

David Rees Professional Adviser P P

     P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
              Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 19

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3 March 2021
	6 Summer 2021 SACRE RE Newsletter
	7 SACRE Action Plan 2021-2022
	8 Draft SACRE Budget Update
	9 A short summary of Ofsted Published Research Review on Religious Education
	12 SACRE Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 17th June, 2021. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, 
Shujah Hamid and Hardip Singh Sohal 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair), Rev Gordon Briggs and Christine 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Councillors Basra, Begum, Brooker, Kaur and Smith 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Basra, Begum, Brooker, Kaur and Smith 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sparrow and Sharp 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WAS NOT QUORATE AND NO FORMAL 
DECISIONS WERE THEREFORE MADE. 
 
29. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3 March 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2021 would be reported to the 
next meeting. 
 

30. Matters Arising  
 
Minute 24: SACRE Finance Update - It was confirm that the Chair had 
reviewed and given approval for the purchase of the book entitled, ‘Making 
Every RE Lesson Count (a practical guide to RE)’ by Louise Hutton and Dawn 
Cox. A copy would be sent by the publishers directly to all primary and 
secondary schools at no extra postage cost. 
 

31. SACRE Membership Update  
 
The Chair asked the Clerk to send details of the next meeting to the Hindu 
Education Board UK, as they were keen to send a representative to attend the 
meeting as an observer. In addition, an invitation would be sent to a 
secondary school teacher who had also expressed an interest in attending a 
meeting as an observer.  
 

32. Review of the Terms of Reference and Membership of SACRE and 
making recommendations to Council  
 
The SACRE considered a report on the review of the terms of reference and 
membership. The proposal to consider widening Committee 1 (Christian 
Denominations and Other Faiths) category to include ‘beliefs’ had been 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.21

recommended to establish a way of appointing the Humanist representative to 
full voting membership. It was noted that any revisions to the TOR would need 
to be endorsed by the Member Panel on the Constitution and ratified by 
Council. 
 
During discussion, some members expressed the view that Humanism was 
not a faith, and as such, could not be included in Committee 1 category. 
Others suggested that more information and further discussion was needed 
and critically, to be mindful of the requirement to reflect the religious 
population in the local area in the membership. 
 
The Professional Adviser (Adviser) reported that a number of SACREs had 
included Humanism in category 1, to give voice to representative members. 
Members were informed that Religious Education (RE) was not simply about 
the study of a religion, but rather about encouraging young people to value 
themselves and the communities they lived in. In addition, RE teaching in 
secondary schools currently incorporated other views, as reflected in the Pan-
Berkshire Agreed Syllabus for RE 2018-2023. It also specified the study of a 
non-religious worldwide view in Key Stage 3 (noted as possibly Humanism). 
 
Members broke up into their respective groups to discuss the proposal further 
and to decide whether to vote in favour or against the proposal, as each group 
was entitled to just a single vote. There was no voting right for Co-opted 
members. 
 
Members returned and the following was noted that Committee 1 (Christian 
Denomination and Other Faiths) was undecided, Committee 2 (Church of 
England) was in favour and Committee 4 (Representatives of the LEA) was 
not in favour. 
 
No Committee 3 members were (Representatives of Teacher Association) 
present at the meeting. 
 
The Clerk advised that there needed to be at least one member present from 
each of the four groups in order for the meeting to be quorate. As there was 
no representative member in Committee 3 present, the meeting was deemed 
to be inquorate. No formal decision could therefore be made.   
 
The proposal would be reconsidered at a future meeting.  
 
(At point 6 (the top of page 3 of the report) the rest of the sentence after 
‘Humanism’ was disregarded as it was not applicable). 
 

33. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Update  
 
It was reported that no representative from Slough SACRE had attended this 
meeting.  
 
The SACRE congratulated Anne Andrews, RE Adviser, Oxford Diocesan 
Board Education and Chair of Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub on her election to a 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.21

post on the NASACRE Executive (National Association of Standing Advisory 
Councils on Religious Education). 
 
(Sue Elbrow was experiencing internet problems at this point connecting in 
and out of the meeting). 
 

34. Summer 2021 SACRE RE Newsletter  
 
Members received the Summer 2021 SACRE RE newsletter and were 
encouraged to submit items for inclusion in the Autumn 2021 newsletter to the 
Adviser or the Clerk. 
 
It was confirmed that the newsletter had been circulated to schools.  
 

35. SACRE Action Plan 2021-2022  
 
The Adviser provided an update of the 2021-2022 Draft SACRE Budget. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 The next NASACRE conference was likely to be held in Birmingham. 
 The next RE Network meeting would be held on 1 July 2021(a previous 

meeting had taken place in May 2021). The Chair requested for 
practice materials to be provided to RE teachers and circulated to all 
those on the RE co-ordinators database. The Adviser was requested to 
check that schools had received their copy of the ‘Making Every RE 
Lesson Count (a practical guide to RE)’ book and to take the 
opportunity to establish what further resources schools may require. 

Members discussed the issue of SACRE connecting with schools and it was 
suggested that a short RE survey of teachers should be undertaken to get 
feedback on ways that SACRE could increase engagement with schools. It 
was highlighted that this was a critical method used as part of the process of 
reviewing the Agreed Syllabus (every 5 years) in gathering feedback and 
comments from teachers.  
 
The SACRE thanked David Rees, the Professional Adviser for the work he 
had done in producing the newsletters and in increasing engagement with RE 
teachers.  
 

36. Draft SACRE Budget Update  
 
Members noted the NASACRE estimated recommended level of funding of 
2% from the CSSB (Central Services School Block) to SACREs. 
 
 The Group Manager for Schools Effectiveness was therefore asked to 
provide details about the following in order to ascertain the percentage of 
funding received: 
 

 The amount of CSSB funding received by the Council. 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.21

 The percentage of funding currently allocated to Slough SACRE.  
 

A response to be provided via email. 

(Sue Elbrow was having problems connecting in and out of the meeting). 
 

37. A short summary of Ofsted Published Research Review on Religious 
Education  
 
Members noted a short summary of the Ofsted published research review on 
RE, which sought to help prevent pupils from developing misconceptions 
about religion and non-religion. 
 
The Adviser encouraged members to view available resources at RE: Online 
(www.reonline.org.uk), where details on religion/worldview could also be 
found. A link to the Think Tank RE: Online video would also be circulated to 
members for information. 
 
During discussion, the question about monitoring the quality of RE being 
taught in schools was raised and it was explained that a series of reviews 
were being undertaken on the whole school curriculum, which included RE 
with the focus on lived experiences. No indicators had been provided about 
the correct way of carrying out assessment, as the decision was left to local 
areas. More work was therefore needed in this area. The Adviser was 
involved in the assessment process, and would provide feedback to SACRE.  
The Adviser explained that the review had highlighted that students could now 
access Eastern religions and the need to promote greater use of religious 
buildings.  
 
Members discussed that the Crossing the Bridges programme should be 
revisited in order to further promote the crossing the bridges places of worship 
project. This item would be included on the agenda for the next meeting.  
 
The Vice-chair suggested that a scheme of work should be developed, based 
on the Agreed Syllabus to promote the principles of believing, belonging and 
behaving. Lynda Bussley would send a copy of a draft plan to the Adviser for 
information.  
 

38. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting)  
 
Councillor Brooker reported that he had been appointed as a church warden 
and had been asked to become a school governor at St Mary’s CE Primary 
School. 
 
Julie Siddiqi announced that Sunday 4 July was National Thank You Day. She 
had been involved in the initiative and had endeavoured to promote the 
inclusion of faith elements. Members were encouraged to get involved and 
details would be sent to the Clerk for circulation. 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.21

The Chair reported that Robin Lander had made a presentation on Humanism 
(taught as world view) for Year 8 pupils in his school. Further presentation at 
assemblies for Years, 7, 8 and 9 had also been arranged. 
 

39. Equality and Diversity - Resources  
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
The Adviser reported that Milton Keynes Council was offering training to 
schools on Understanding the Importance of Race and Diversity, on 17 & 24 
June 2021. Further details would be sent to the Clerk for circulation to 
members. 
 

40. SACRE Members' Attendance Record  
 
SACRE members’ attendance record was presented. 
 

41. Date of Next Meeting - 6 October 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 6 October 2021.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.13 pm) 


